

REDACTED VERSION
-COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS, LLC, fka CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS;
LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS
AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS.
RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO
PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM ASSERTING PRIVILEGE OVER
COMMUNICATIONS WITH FRED VON LOHMANN OR THE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Von Lohmann and EFF	3
B. Von Lohmann Openly Advises Peer-to-Peer Developers to Develop “Plausible Deniability” and Avoid Incriminating Evidence	3
C. Defendants Had Limited Direct Interaction with von Lohmann or The EFF	5
D. Defendants Follow von Lohmann’s Widely Publicized Roadmap	6
E. EFF and von Lohmann File an Amicus Brief in the Lime Wire Litigation on Behalf of Neither Party	7
F. Lime Wire Claims Privilege over Communications with von Lohmann	8
G. Plaintiffs Take Further Discovery Regarding the Purported Attorney- Client Relationship	9
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Defendants’ Baseless Assertion of an Attorney-Client Relationship Threatens to Block Inquiry into Highly Relevant Matters	9
B. Lime Wire Cannot Substantiate a Claim of Privilege	9
C. Von Lohmann’s (and EFF’s) Actions Were Inconsistent with the Asserted Attorney-Client Relationship	11
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor, New York on November 12, 2001</i> , 241 F.R.D. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10, 11
<i>In re Bonanno</i> , 344 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1965).....	1, 10, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>MGM v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	4, 5, 6

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Deutsch</i> , 164 Misc. 182 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	11
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.onehouse.com/pho.htm	5
www.eff.org/about (February 24, 2011).....	3
www.eff.org/about/history (February 24, 2011).....	3
